MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MICHAEL L. NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE



Executive Council of Iowa

CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368

August 7, 2023

Accounting Department Office of the Treasurer Lucas Building 321 E 12th Street Des Moines, IA, 50319

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on today's date, approved the Department of Public Safety's request for an emergency allocation in the amount of \$5,259.35, subject to audit of actual invoices. On January 8, 2023, State Patrol Vehicle #327 was damaged by a deer. Request was to cover repair costs.

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

Victoria Newton

Victoria Newton Executive Secretary

cc: Jeannie Adams, Iowa State Patrol, Department of Public Safety

DAS Fleet Services

Joel Lunde, Department of Management



OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE

STATE OF IOWA

Rob Sand Auditor of State

State Capitol Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004

Telephone (515) 281-5834 Facsimile (515) 281-6518

August 2, 2023

Victoria Newton Executive Council L O C A L

Subject: Deer Damage to Vehicle #327 on January 8, 2023

Department of Public Safety – Iowa State Patrol

Claim dated June 2, 2023 AOS Claim ID: 3435

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage. It is our conclusion that the above damage incurred by the Department of Public Safety – Iowa State Patrol is covered by Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa. Therefore, we recommend an Executive Council allocation in the amount of \$5,259.35, subject to an audit of actual invoices.

Sincerely,

Ernest H. Ruben, Jr., CPA Deputy Auditor of State

cc: Jeannie Adams, Iowa State Patrol, Department of Public Safety Mariah Flowers, Fleet Services Manager, Department of Administrative Services Joel Lunde, Department of Management





Date: June 2, 2023

To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State

Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State

Executive Council

From: Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager

DAS Fleet Services

Department of Administrative Services

Re: ALLOCATION REQUEST - 29C20 Claim for Executive Council Consideration

Vehicle / Event	#327/Deer
Event Date	January 8, 2023
Summary	Vehicle 327 struck a deer. (250280)
Amount Requested	\$5,259.35 - Estimate
Supporting Documentation	29C20 Email Notification, Accident Report, Repair Estimate(s), Photos

If you have any questions or are in need of additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager

DAS Fleet Services

Mariah.Flowers@iowa.gov

515-414-6582

M Gmail

Q 327

主 X

Inbox x

Compose

Inbox 15

FW: Trooper Matt Schmelzer #327 - squad/deer crash 1/8/23 External

Starred Snoozed

Adams Jeannie <jadams@dps.state.ia.us>

to me, ExecutiveCouncil, Tammy

Sent

Drafts 5

More

Labels

29C20 Billing

Checks Received

Contract issues

Eclaim Confirmati...

Pre-Google Mail (Old M... **Restitution Letters**

Risk Payments 218

Subro

Tort Claims 2

Paid Torts

More

Jeannie Adams

ISP Fleet & Supply, Fleet Asset Manager

Department of Public Safety 30 N.E. 48th Place Des Moines, Iowa 50313 Direct #: 515-725-0643

Cell Phone: 515-204-3019 Shop: 515-281-3277 Fax: 515-242-6321

Email: jadams@dps.state.ia.us<mailto:jadams@dps.state.ia.us>

From: Trimble Michael < trimble@dps.state.ia.us> Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 3:08 PM

To: vehicledamage < DAS.Risk@iowa.gov">DAS.Risk@iowa.gov; Guill Bryan < guill@dps.state.ia.us; Adams Jeannie < jadams@dps.state.ia.us

Cc: Trimble Michael state.ia.us; Senne Brian state.ia.us; Burns state.ia.us; Burns state.ia.us; Burns state.senne@dps.state.ia.us; Burns s

Subject: Trooper Matt Schmelzer #327 - squad/deer crash 1/8/23

All-

Attached are the documents for Trooper Schmelzer's deer collision from 1/8/23. Please advise if you need anything else... thanks!

#312

Sergeant Mike Trimble *312*

Iowa State Patrol District 10 15239 35th Street Oelwein, Iowa 50662 Phone (319) 283-5521

State Vehicle Damage Report

Attach this completed form to an email along with the items identified below and send to: DPS – Vehicle Damage; DAS – Risk

- > One Repair Estimate from Approved State Bid Shop
- > DOT MARS Report (if reportable)
- > Memo from the Driver of the State Vehicle
- > 3-4 photos of the vehicle damage

***Sworn Officers only: Complete a Line of Duty Form #432037 and send to DOT if 10-50 was reportable!!!

STATE VEHICLE: (Mark if Act of Nature⊠) CASE #: 2023000754

OTATE VEHICL		Mark II Act of I	TATALON ONOE II.	2023000134			
Date:	1/8/	2023	Time:	0651 a.m.			
(Month/Day/Year)			(Time plus a.m./p.m.)	_			
Vehicle Plate #:	327		Vehicle Mileage:	32,404			
Vehicle							
Description: (Yr/Make/Model/ & Vin#)	202	1 Dodge Char	ger				
Assigned To:	Tro	oper	Badge #	327			
	Sch	melzer					
Driven By:	Tro	oper	Badge #	327			
-	Sch	melzer					
Driver's Lic #:	197	CC2989	Damage:	\$4720.95			
Vehicle Towed:	No		Towed By:				
(Yes / No)							
Towed To:			Towing Cost:	\$			
Seat Belt:	Yes		Type of Vehicle:	Marked			
(Yes / No)			(Marked/Semi /Unmarked)				
Injured/Injuries:		none					
Occupants: (Other than driver)		none					

VEHICLE #2:

DL #:	State:	
Vehicle Lic. #	State:	*
Driver's Name:		
Driver's Address:		
Owner's Name:		
Owner's Address:		-

Owner's Phone:						
Insurance Info:		141 No.	78 2			
(Carrier/Policy #/Phone)						
Veh Description:						
(Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)						
		W	T			
Damage:	\$		Seat			No
1	<u> </u>		(Yes / I	No)		
Injured/Injuries:						
Occupants:						
(Other than driver)	an Soot P	olte ac ac		No		
Occupant(s) Wearing	ig Seal Be	elt: (Yes/No)	No		
OTHER INFORMA	ΓΙΟΝ:					
Witnesses:						
Accident Location:		Outer Ro	1/0.1	Miles so	uth of	40th Street
(Street/Hwy)						
County:		Fayette		A0 90905	1.300	
Weather/Road Con-	ditions:	Foggy/No	ormal			
Narrative: Shortly	after goin			r Schme	lzer tu	rned south on
Outer Rd. from 6th						
block when he was						N R NR BRIDE SHOW ST. 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170
Radio that he was n			. 500			
found the small buc				e asses	sea in	e damage,
photographed, and	notined 5	ergeant B	urns.			
					-	
Property Damage o	ther than	none				
Vehicles:						
Cost:		\$				
Citations Issued To:						
(List Charge(s) and Statute						
				The section of the se		
Investigating Officer			Sat. M	ike Triml	ble #3	12
	-		- 3.1 111		2.0 110	· -
\/=!!!Q! = //Q //f						

VEHICLE #3: (If needed) (For more vehicles, please make extra copies of this portion)

DL #:	State:	
Vehicle Lic. #	State:	

Driver's Name:			
Driver's Address:			
Owner's Name:			
Owner's Address:			
Owner's Phone:			
Insurance Info: (Carrier/Policy #/Phone)			
Veh Description: (Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)			
Damage:	\$	Seat Belt: (Yes / No)	Yes
Injured/Injuries:			
Occupants: (Other than driver)			
Occupant(s) Wearing	ng Seat Belt: (Yes/No	Yes	

Form 4433003 (11-13)

INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Sheet 1 of 3

Law Enforcement Case Number:
2023000754

MAIL REPORTS TO: Iowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.O. Box 9204, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9204

Contract	of Accident 8/2023	Time of 06:51	f Accide		unty	ΓE - 33				Accide	nt occi	ırred wi	thin corp	orate limi	ts of	(city)	7					
	Driver's Nam			3. 1.7.						First					_		Midd	le				
U	SCHMELZER	₹								MATTI	HEW						LEE					
N I	Address									City							State	1 .				
Ť	718 7TH AVE	I NE	Driver's	Licons	o Nu	mhor		CDL	LCit	OELW ation Cha						Ola-Al-	IA	-	662			
1	06/20/1992		197CC		oc ivu	mber		10000 00		ation Gna	ige i				- [Citation	Charge	2 Z				
	Male Female	State	Class	Endo	rsem	ents F	Restriction	-	_ Cita	ation Cha	rge 3				7	Citation	Charge	4				
	Alcohol Test			Results:	: 1	Drug T	est Given		Result:	Re-exa	am: Ye	s No	Reaso	n for Re-l	Exan	n Reque	est:					
	1					1																
	Owner's Nam		t							First		3.00.78					Middl	e				
	Address	JVVA				-				City							State	Zip				
	215 E 7TH S	Г								DES M	OINES	i					IA		, 319			
	License Plate	No.	State	Year						Color			Year	Make			Mode			Style	,	
	327 Trailer Plate	la.	IA State		_		7MH5199	914		GRY	1= .	,	2021	DODG			CHA	RGER		PC		
	Trailer Plate I	VO.	State	Year	VIN:					Tow 1	Tow #	ŧ		Towed	То				rox. Cost 700.00		r or Repl	ace
	Insurance Co		Name				******			Insurar	nce Co.	Phone	Number	Insura	nce l	Policy N	umber	14.				
	STATE OF IC	1,000	I																			
	Initial Travel [Direction	1 Veh. /	100000	/eh. 0 1	Config.	Cargo Bo	ody Type	Veh.	Defect F	Point of	Initial Ir	mpact N	/lost Dam	age	d Area	Extent	of Da	mage	Total	Occ. i	n Veh.
	Special Veh.	Func E	mergen			Bus Use	Driver C	Condition	Vision	Obscure	d Con	tributing	Circum	stances E	rive	r (up to	two) [river	Distrac	tions	Speed	d Limit
											88				-5240.55			2				
	Traffic Contro	ls H	lorizonta	al Aligni	ment	Vertic	al Alignm	I O L	QUENC EVEN		t Event	S	econd Ev	ent Thi	rd E	vent	Fourth	n Eve	nt M	ost Ha	rmful	Event
_	Carrier Name	/Lessee	1														1					
C O	Street Addres	s							-92	City							State	Zin	Code			
M																	Ciato	-"	Ouc			
M E	Number of Ax	les	Gros	s Vehi	cle W	eight R	ating			US DO	T Num	ber	МС	Number			Unde	rride/0	Overrid	е		
R C	Haz Mat Invol	vement	Haz	Mat Pla	acard	Place	ard Numb	er Haz.	Mat Re	eleased	Haz	Mat Cla	ss Haz	Mat Nan	ne							
1	Trailer Plate:	-	State	Yea	ar	VIN							+									0
A L																ction	ent			ted	port	nrout
_	Trailer Plate:		State	Yea	ar	VIN								iting Position	tus	Occupant Protection	ag Deployment		ath	pped/extricated	rce of Transport	at scene/enroute
	Converter Dol	ly	Dolly	Plate:		State	Plate Y	ear VIN				****	+	ting P	ry Status	upant	ag De	Ejection	Ejection Path	ə/pəd	rce of	latsc
													Sex	Sea	Injury 8	000	Airb	Ejec	Ejec	Тгар	Soul	Died
Р	DDIV	-D O	_ 1 18 117	- 2			e Numbe							//	_						01	01
	DKIV	ER OF	F UNIT	1		Iran	sported to	:							Iran	sported	by:					
E R S O	Name	75					F	Phone Nu	mber		D	OB:	\top								Γ	
5	Address									Τ												
N I										Transpo	пеа то:				ıran	sported	by:					
	Name						F	Phone Nu	mber	•	D	OB:										
U I	Address	-			-					Transpor	rted to:				Tran	sported	by:					
ا ا ا	Name						F	hone Nu	mber		D	OB:	Т									
₹	Address				4 5					_												5.61
1	Addiess									Transpor	ned to:				Iran	sported	by:					
	Name						F	hone Nu	mber		D	OB:										
	Address			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-					Transpor	ted to:				Tran	sported	by:					2000
							52007)															

MA	AL REPORTS TO: lowe	a Departme	ent of Transp	ortation, Off	ice of D					LE ACC							Law E			nt Ca	se Nu	mber	:
	Date of Accident	Time of	Accident	County						ent occurre			rate I	imits	of (city	/)	Legal		Г		Privat		
0	01/08/2023 Literal Description	06:51	Hrs.	FAYETTE	= - 33		_										Interv		n? L	_	Prope		
C	OUTER RD / .1 M	IILES SO	OUTH OF 4	OTH STRE													33	.у.			Route		
A	If accident occurre city limits show ge				N	NE E	SI		N W		earest	oitu					X Cod 59064						
0	On Road, Street o	r Highwa	y:			,,,,,	At I	ntersectio	n with		carest	City					Y Cod						_
N	Note: Unless accid	dent occu	rred at an	intersection	a whic	h is comp	loteli	v dosoribe	ad aba	us usa th		a balau	4	41			47263	354.5	i				_
	location from a mil	epost or	definable ir	ntersection	, bridg	e, or railro	oad o	crossing,	using	two distan	e spac ces an	d directi	to gr ons if	ve the	essar	t Yof	If Divi					Rou	te
		N N	E E SE	s sw	W I	WV and				NN	E E	SE S	SI	N W	NW		(Card NE		Trave SB		ction EB	WB	
	Milepost			le intersect											/ _		C)	0	(\supset	0)
_	Number	Or DENT EN	VIRONME	or railroad	crossii	ng		0.4.0.14.4.14	(0 1	D. 1 075D				_		_							
Locat	ion of First Harmful Eve			Conditions (up to tv	vo) Major				RACTERIS ances Envir											Se		
Mann	er of Crash/Collision					Road			rournot	GIIGGS EIIVII	ommone						pact)	Ē			stance		de de
Light	Conditions		Surface (Conditions		Туре	of Ro	oadway Jur	nction/F	eature				t No.		Туре	r to im	o crash)		nent	Sircum	of Transport	/enron
						FRAI	No.							by Uni	status	otorist	n (prio	(prior t	-S	Equipment	uting (of Tra	scene
First 31	Harmful Event (Cra	.	RKZONE LATED?	Yes N	3 /	Activity	Loc	ation	Type	Work	ers Pr	esent	Sex	Struck by Unit No.	njury Status	Non-Motorist Type	Location (prior to impact)	Action (prior to	Condition	Safety	Contributing Circumstances	Source	Died at scene/enroute
N	Name 001					F	Phor	ne Numbe	r		DOB	:	5,	100		_		4	U	0,	U	0)	0
0	Address:						ATTIVITY OF			Alcohol T	est Gi	ven Te	st Re	sults:	Dru	g Te	est Give	en f	Result	t ICh	arged	Yes	No
M M O	Transported to:									Transpar	tod bu											0	0
T 0	Transported to:									Transpor	tea by:												
R	Name					F	Phon	e Numbe	r		DOB	:											
S	Address:									Alcohol T	est Giv	ven Te	st Re	sults:	Dru	g Te	est Give	en F	Result	Ch	arged	Yes	No
Т	Transported to:									Transpor	ted by:											\circ	0
S			Object Da	maaad																			
DR	If Property other that vehicles damaged of	explain	Object Da	inageu															Est	imate	of Da	amag	е
NO VP	Owner's Last Name	9				First Nar	me				Mi	ddle Nai	ne				Pho	ne N	umbe	r			
E	Address	**				City					Sta	ate Z	ip Co	de		_					nt notif		
IR IT	If Property other tha	an	Object Da	maged													1 = 1	Yes 2			Unkno		
Y	vehicles damaged of Owner's Last Name	explain				Irr N.					1						_				0, 0,		
D		;				First Nan	ne				Mic	ddle Nai	ne				Pho	ne Ni	umbei	r			
A M	Address					City					Sta	ate Z	ip Co	de							t notif		
	Last Name		First Name	e	Add	dress					Cit	у			Stat	e Z	Zip Co				Jnkno Numb		
W	Last Name		First Name	e	Add	dress					Cit	v			Stat	Р ;	Zip Cod	de	Di	2000	Numb	or	_
T																				ione	Nullib	eı	
N E	Last Name		First Name	е	Add	dress					Cit	У			Stat	e Z	Zip Coo	de	Pi	none	Numb	er	
S S	Last Name		First Name	е	Add	iress				****	Cit	у		-	Stat	e Z	Zip Cod	de	Př	none	Numb	er	
	Last Name		First Name	е	Add	iress	-				Cit	у		_	Stat	e Z	Zip Cod	de	Př	none	Numb	er	-
s Thi	s a Secondary Cras	h?	Type of Pr	rimary Incid	dent	1.55%						IPoodu	1011 0	looro				الداد ما					
Υ	O N O		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,									Roadv 01/08/	2023				- 1		ent CI 3/ 202 3		nce Da	ıte	
_	ture of Officer SEANT M TRIMBLE				Badg 312	e Number	- 1	Time Offic 12:00	er Not	tified of Ac Hrs.	cident	Roady 06:51	ay C	leara				Incide		earar	nce Ti		
	of Agency	DIST 40				of Report	Ť	ime Offic	er Arri	ived At Sc	ene	Total F		way C	Heara		Time	Total	Incide	ent C		rs. nce Ti	me
	t Reviewed By	10 ופוע				/2023 of Review		12:30 nvestigati	on ma	Hrs.	ne?	T.I. No			To	ther	Techr	005:0		igatin	a Age	ncv	\dashv
								YO		N 🔘	000000		676		١		0.11				5 , ige	. ioy	

Form 4433003 (11-13)

INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Sheet 3 of 3

Law Enforcement Case Number:

2023000754

MAIL REPORTS TO: lowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.O. Box 9204, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9204 D 1 A G R Α M Unit #1 was traveling south on Outer Road when a deer collided with the driver side rear. N ARRAT ٧ E

MIDWEST COLLISION CENTER, INC.

Invoice

126 S. FREDERICK AVE OELWEIN, IA 50662

Date	Invoice #	
2/10/2023	4899	1

Bill To	
STATE OF IOWA CREATIVE RISK SOLUTIONS PO BOX 9207 DES MOINES, IA 50306-9207	

P.O. No.	Terms	Project	
			_
	1		

Quantity	Description	Rate	Amount
	Description 1 2021 DODGE CHARGER - VIN 2C3CDXKG7MH519914 - SEE ATTACHED ESTIMATE FOR REPAIR DETAILS ACCOUNT 0496002033173 EXP 10/25 CARD 1031-1 PREFIX 690046 Sales Tax	Rate 5.259.35	
		Total	\$5,259.33